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( EI·1ERGENCY) 

FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE 

Legislative Document No. 639 

H.P.514 House of Representatives, February 8, 1983 

Submitted by the Department of Finance and Administration pursuant to 
Joint Rule 24. 

Referred to the Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs. Sent 
up for concurrence and ordered printed. 

EDWIN H. PERT, Clerk 
Presented by Representative Hall of Sangerville. 

Cosponsors: Representative Tammaro of Baileyville, Representative 
Melendy of Rockland and Senator Pearson of Penobscot. 

STATE OF MAINE 

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD 
NINETEEN HUNDRED .~D EIGHTY-THREE 

AN ACT to Make Allocations from the 
Maine Coastal Protection Fund for the 

Fiscal Years Ending June 3D, 1984, and 
June 3D, 1985. 

Emergency preamble. \yhereas, Acts of the Legi s­
lature do not become effective until 90 days after 
adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and 

h'hereas, 
until after 
and 

the 90-day period will not terminate 
the beginning of the next fiscal year; 

29 h'hereas, certain obligations and expenses inci-
30 dent to the operation of the department will become 
31 due and payable on or immediately after July 1, 1983; 
32 and 



1 Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, 
2 these facts create an emergency within the meaning of 
3 the Constitution of Maine and require the following 
4 legislation as immediately necessary for the preser-
5 vation of the public peace, health and safety; now, 
6 therefore, 

7 Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as 
8 follows: 

9 Allocation of Maine Coastal Protection 
10 Fund. Income to the Maine Coastal Protection Fund 
11 for the next 2 fiscal years, from July I, 1983, to 
12 June 30, 1984, and from July I, 1984, to June 30, 
13 1985, shall be segregated, apportioned and disbursed 
14 as designated in the following schedule. 

15 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 

24 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, 
DEPARTMENT OF 

Maine Coastal Pro­
tection Fund 
Operations 
Research and development 
Contingency for environ­
mental impact studies 

TOTAL 

25 This allocates the Maine 
26 Coastal Protection Fund 

1983-84 

$1,876,390 
100,000 

50,000 

$2,026,390 

27 which is required by Public 
28 Law 1969, chapter 572. 

1984-85 

$1,898,583 
100,000 

50,000 

$2,048,583 

29 Emergency clause In view of the emergency cited 
30 in the preamble, this Act shall take effect on July 
31 I, 1983. 

32 STATEMENT OF FACT 

33 The purpose of this bill is reflected in the 
34 emergency preamble. 

35 2052011883 

Page 2-L.D. 639 




